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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

GTCR LLC, 
a limited liability company, 

GTCR BC HOLDINGS, LLC, 
a limited liability company, and 

SURMODICS, INC., 
a corporation, 

Respondents 

Docket No. 9440 

JOINT REPORT REGARDING AMENDED PRE-HEARING SCHEDULE 

Complaint Counsel and Respondents GTCR LLC; GTCR BC Holdings, LLC; and 

Surmodics, Inc., (collectively, “the Parties”) hereby submit this joint report pursuant to the 

Court’s June 23 Order, which directed the Parties to advise the Court whether the proposed 

schedule included in the June 23 Order is acceptable.  The Court’s proposed schedule is currently 

acceptable to the Parties. 

Given the pending Federal Action, FTC v. GTCR BC Holdings, LLC, Case No. 

1:25-cv-02391 (N.D. Ill.), the Parties anticipate they may need to seek revisions to the schedule 

at a later time.  Therefore, the Parties respectfully suggest that the Court set a joint status report 

to be filed within ten business days of the conclusion of the preliminary injunction hearing to 

address whether the Parties believe any further modifications of the schedule may be required.  
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Dated: June 30, 2025 Respectfully submitted, 

_________________________

Daniel P. Culley 
D. Bruce Hoffman
Blair West Matthews
Matthew I. Bachrack
Gabriel J. Lazarus
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
2112 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
202-974-1500
dculley@cgsh.com
bhoffman@cgsh.com
bmatthews@cgsh.com
mbackrack@cgsh.com
glazarus@cgsh.com

Heather S. Nyong’o 
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP 
650 California St. 
San Francisco, CA 94108 
415-796-4400
hnyongo@cgsh.com

Amanda P. Reeves  
Ian R. Conner  
Marguerite M. Sullivan  
Christopher J. Brown  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200
amanda.reeves@lw.com
ian.Conner@lw.com
marguerite.sullivan@lw.com
chris.brown@lw.com

Sean M. Berkowitz  
Gary Feinerman  
Heather A. Waller  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
330 N Wabash Ave, Suite 2800  
Chicago, IL 60611  
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312-876-7700
sean.berkowitz@lw.com
gary.feinerman@lw.com
heather.waller@lw.com

Alfred C. Pfeiffer, Jr.  
Kelly Smith Fayne  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 391-0600
kelly.fayne@lw.com
al.pfeiffer@lw.com

Lawrence E. Buterman  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
1271 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 906-1200
lawrence.buterman@lw.com

Elyse M Greenwald  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
10250 Constellation Blvd, Ste 1100  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(424) 653-5500
elyse.greenwald@lw.com

Counsel for GTCR LLC and 
GTCR BC Holdings, LLC 

/s/ Paul H. Saint-Antoine 

Paul H. Saint-Antoine 
Joanne C. Lewers  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
One Logan Square, Ste. 2000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Tel: (215) 988-2990 
Tel: (215) 988-2712 
paul.saint-antoine@faegredrinker.com 
joanne.lewers@faegredrinker.com  

Joshua P. Mahoney  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
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320 South Canal Street, Suite 3300 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Tel: (202) 230-5823 
jonathan.todt@faegredrinker.com 

Jonathan H. Todt  
Matthew R. Lechner  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, D.C.  20005 
Tel: (202) 842-8800 
Tel: (202) 240-5222 
jonathan.todt@faegredrinker.com 
matthew.lechner@faegredrinker.com 

Counsel for Surmodics, Inc. 

/s/ Maia Perez 

Maia Perez 
Lead Counsel 
Federal Trade Commission 
Bureau of Competition 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
Tel: (202) 326-3522 
Email: mperez@ftc.gov 

Yan Gao 
R. Tyler Sanborn
Evelyn Hopkins
Dylan G. Brown
William M. Macci
Lauren Gaskin
Elizabeth Klinger
Liliana P. Vargas
Nicholas Widnell
Lily Verbeck
Leonardo Chingcuanco
Jessica Weiner

Complaint Counsel 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that, on June 30, 2025, I caused the foregoing to be electronically filed with 

the Secretary of the Commission using the Federal Trade Commission’s e-filing system, causing 

the document to be served on the following registered participants. 

April J Tabor 
Secretary of the Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Rm H-113 
Washington, D.C. 20580 
electronicfilings@ftc.gov 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania., NW, 
Washington, D.C. 20580 

I also certify that I caused a copy of the foregoing document to be served via email to: 

Maia Perez 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
Telephone: 202-322-8971 
Email: mperez@ftc.gov 

Counsel Supporting the Complaint 

Paul H. Saint-Antoine, Esq. 
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 
One Logan Square, Suite 2000 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Telephone: 215-988-2990 
Email: paul.saint-antoine@faegredrinker.com 

Counsel for Respondent Surmodics, Inc.

Daniel P. Culley 
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP 
2112 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
Telephone: 202 974-1593 
Email: dculley@cgsh.com 

Counsel for GTCR LLC and 
GTCR BC Holdings, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING 

I hereby certify that the electronic copy sent to the Secretary of the Commission is a true 

and correct copy of the paper original and that I possess a paper original of the signed document 

that is available for review by the parties and the adjudicator. 

June 30, 2025 
Daniel P. Culley 
CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP 
2112 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
Telephone: 202 974-1593 
Email: dculley@cgsh.com 

Counsel for GTCR LLC and  
GTCR BC Holdings, LLC 
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